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FIRST QUARTER 2016 EDITORIAL

“TYRE AND ROAD SAFETY”

A tyre consists of a rubber ring around the rim of an automobile wheel. It is

reinforced rubber filled with compressed air. As important as this component of

the motor vehicle is, it is one of the often neglected aspects of vehicle

maintenance. The failure to attend to tyre safety is a vital factor in thousands of

road traffic crashes on Nigerian roads. Recent crashes that drew the attention of

most Nigerians such as those that claimed the lives of the late Minister of State

for Labour and Employment, Barrister James Ocholi (SAN) and Ekiti State

delegation to this year’s NMA annual meeting were tyre related.

When braking, the idea is to have sufficient friction between the road surface and

tyre to bring the vehicle to a standstill. If the tyre is worn there will not be

enough friction and the tyre will slide over the road surface not stopping the

vehicle. Due to its importance, and considering the poor state of our roads

couple with the raining season, this edition of FRSC Digest wishes to draw

attention of motorists to this component of the vehicle. You are therefore

enjoined to pay attention to the following:

Always ensure you buy new tyres. Guard against used and worn tyres many of

which are retreaded and sold illicitly as new ones. This usually leads to blow outs

on the slightest impact.

Use the size of tyre recommended for your vehicle by the manufacturer.

Make time to know the correct tyre pressure for your vehicle type.

Do not under inflate or over inflate the tyres of your vehicle. This reduces tyre

control to road surface and shortens tyre lifespan.

Do not use expired tyres. The lifespan of tyres vary from 4 to 6 to 10 years

depending on the clime. In Nigeria, it is recommended that a tyre should not

last more than 3 to 4 years because of our weather and state of our roads.

Therefore check the date of manufacture and calculate the number of

recommended years there from. The manufacture date is usually indicated by

the week and year. For example (0214) means the tyre was manufactured in the

second week of the year 2014. The life of this tyre is therefore expected to

expire in 2017 or 2018.

Above all, check your tyre regularly against wear, tear, cuts, etc.

We wish you safe drive to your various destinations as you do the needful in

respect to your vehicle’s tyres.
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Operations

S/N ZONE NO OF ZONAL 

COMMANDS

NO OF SECTOR 

COMMANDS

NO OF UNIT 

COMMANDS

NO OF 

OUTPOST

TOTAL NO OF 

FORMATIONS

1. RS1, Kaduna 1 4 25 0 30
2. RS2, Lagos 1 2 23 1 27
3. RS3, Yola 1 3 10 0 13
4. RS4, Jos 1 3 15 1 20
5. RS5, Benin 1 3 21 0 25
6. RS6, P/Harcourt 1 4 14 1 20

7. RS7, Gwagwalada 1 2 20 4 27

8. RS8, Ilorin 1 3 19 1 24
9. RS9, Enugu 1 4 17 0 22
10. RS10, Sokoto 1 3 8 0 12
11. RS11, Osogbo 1 3 20 0 24
12. RS12, Bauchi 1 3 9 0 13

TOTAL 12 37 201 8 258

Table 1: Distribution Of FRSC Commands

S/N ZONE TOTAL ARREST PERCENTAGE (%)

1 RS1, Kaduna 328 12
2 RS2, Lagos 453 17
3 RS3, Yola 138 5
4 RS4, Jos 130 5
5 RS5, Benin 348 13
6 RS6, P/Harcourt 123 5
7 RS7, Gwagwalada 370 14
8 RS8, Ilorin 137 5
9 RS9, Enugu 202 8
10 RS10, Sokoto 80 3
11 RS11, Osogbo 240 9
12 RS12, Bauchi 95 4

TOTAL 2644 100

Table 2: Total War on Overloading

Chart 1:Chart Illustrating War on Overloading 
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Table 3: SUMMARY OF OFFENDERS/OFFENCES

Chart 2: Chart Illustrating Offenders/Offences
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S/N ZONE TOTAL OFFENDERS % TOTAL OFFENCES %

1. RS1, Kaduna 12,733
10

15,873
11

2. RS2, Lagos 25,614
21

29736
21

3. RS3, Yola 2,993
2

3,238
2

4. RS4, Jos 6,255
5

6,811
5

5. RS5, Benin 14,745
12

16,629
12

6. RS6, P/Harcourt 6,954
6

8,246
6

7. RS7, Gwarimpa 19,336
15

20,012
14

8. RS8, Ilorin 7,428
6

7,925
6

9. RS9, Enugu 8,848
7

9,598
7

10. RS10, Sokoto 5,167
4

5,433
4

11. RS11, Osogbo 12,124
10

13,381
10

12. RS12, Bauchi 2,568
2

2,713
2

TOTAL
124,765 100 139,595 100
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S/N ZONE TOTAL ARREST PERCENTAGE (%)

1. RS1, Kaduna 1448 13
2. RS2, Lagos 236 2
3. RS3, Yola 236 2
4. RS4, Jos 371 3
5. RS5, Benin 2433 22
6. RS6, P/Harcourt 167 1
7. RS7, Gwarimpa 582 5
8. RS8, Ilorin 1429 13
9. RS9, Enugu 1672 15
10. RS10, Sokoto 812 7
11. RS11, Osogbo 1861 16
12. RS12, Bauchi 50 0

TOTAL 11297 100

Table 4: Summary Of Arrests On Riding Motorcycle Without Crash 
Helmet (RMH)

Chart 3: Chart Illustrating Arrests on Riding Motorcycle Without Helmet 
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Table 5: General Admin Activities 

Admin and Human Resources

Chart 4: General Admin Activities

S/N Activity/Programme No 
Received

No 
Treated

No 
Outstanding

a. Application for Change of Name 10 10 0

b. Request for Permission to get 
married/staff wedding proposal 
form.

52 52 0

c. Application for Annual leave. 36 36 0

d. Application for maternity leave. 36 36 0

e. Assumption of Duty Certificate 440 440 0

f. Application to perform Pilgrimage. 0 0 0

g. Notification of Death 17 17 0

Total 591 591 0
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Request for Permission to get 

married/staff wedding proposal …
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Table 6: Disciplinary Cases Treated

Chart 5: Chart Illustrating Disciplinary Cases Treated 

S/N TYPES OF AWARD FREQUENCY

1 Query 7

2 Review to Corps Marshal 62

3 Major Entry 185

4 Minor Entry 18

5 Reduction in Rank 01

6 Loss of Seniority 09

7 Discharged and Acquitted 47

8 Appeals 23

9 Warning letter 12

10 Reprimand 13

11 Termination of Appointment 23

12 Stoppage of salary 02

13 Severe Reprimand 02

14 Response to Query 04
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Finance and Accounts Department

INCOMING REQUESTS FOR VARIATION 
OF 

STAFF SALARIES (Officers)
NO. 

RECEIVED NO. TREATED ON-GOING

1st Quarter 2015 73 58 86

1st Quarter 2016 105 105 0

NO. RECEIVED NO. TREATED ON-GOING 

1st Quarter 2015 73 58 86

1st Quarter 2016 105 105 0
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Table 7: Incoming Requests For Variation Of Staff Salaries (Officers)

Chart 6: Chart Illustrating Requests For Variation Of Staff Salaries (Officers)



FRSC Statistical Digest 11

Table 8: Incoming Requests For Variation Of Staff Salaries (Marshals)

Chart 7: Incoming Requests For Variation Of Staff Salaries (Marshals)

NO. RECEIVED NO. TREATED ON-GOING 

1st Quarter 2015 155 190 39

1st Quarter 2016 275 275 0

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

F
ig
ur

e
s

INCOMING REQUESTS FOR VARIATION 
OF 

STAFF SALARIES (Marshals)
NO. 

RECEIVED NO. TREATED ON-GOING

1st Quarter 2015 155 190 39

1st Quarter 2016 275 275 0



FRSC Statistical Digest 12

Table 9: Summary of Transfer Allowances Activities

NO. RECEIVED NO. COMPUTED ON-GOING 

1st Quarter 2015 212 212 0

1st Quarter 2016 3238 3238 0
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RECEIVED
NO. 
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1st Quarter 2015 212 212 0

1st Quarter 2016 3238 3238 0

Chart 8: Summary of Transfer Allowances Activities
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Table 10: Table Showing National Drivers License (NDL) Production.

Motor Vehicle Administration 

S/N State No of Production %

1 Abia 6,852 2.2

2 Adamawa 1,368 0.4

3 Akwa-Ibom 5,135 1.7

4 Anambra 14,151 4.6

5 Bauchi 3,956 1.3

6 Bayelsa 1,849 0.6

7 Benue 4,942 1.6

8 Borno 2,236 0.7

9 Cross-River 3,920 1.3

10 Delta 17,281 5.6

11 Ebonyi 873 0.3

12 Edo 8,925 2.9

13 Ekiti 3,367 1.1

14 Enugu 4,730 1.5

15 FCT 20,597 6.6

16 Gombe 13,678 4.4

17 Imo 3,932 1.3

18 Jigawa 1,861 0.6

19 Kaduna 11,283 3.6

20 Kano 7,853 2.5

21 Katsina 2,984 1.0

22 Kebbi 1,446 0.5

23 Kogi 393 0.1

24 Kwara 2,184 0.7

25 Lagos 73,891 23.8

26 Nasarawa 13,370 4.3

27 Niger 2,958 1.0

28 Ogun 9,698 3.1

29 Ondo 4,516 1.5

30 Osun 8,934 2.9

31 Oyo 15,368 5.0

32 Plateau 7,080 2.3

33 Rivers 12,670 4.1

34 Sokoto 10,467 3.4

35 Taraba 3,538 1.1

36 Yobe 512 0.2

37 Zamfara 1,171 0.4

Total 309,969 100.0
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Chart 9: National Driver License production
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Table 11: Table Showing Comparative Analysis of NDL production between 1st     
Qtr  2015 and 1st Qtr  2016 

QUARTER 

CATEGORY

TOTALPRIVATE COMMERCIAL MOTORCYCLE

1st  QTR, 2015 184,659 67,128 0 251,787

1st  QTR, 2016 282,222 27,747 0 309,969

DIFFERENCE 97,563 -39,381 0 58,182

% 52.83% -58.67% 0.00% 23.11%
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Chart 11: Showing Comparative Analysis of NDL production between 
1st Qtr 2015 and 1st Qtr 2016
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1st Qtr 2015 and 1st Qtr 2016 
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Table 12: Table Showing NDL Production by  Categories

Legend

PRV : Private         NP: No Produced         COMM: Commercial          M/C : Motorcycle

S/N STATE PRV COMM M/C DIP TOTAL

1 ABIA 6,200 652 0 0 6,852

2 ADAMAWA 1,200 168 0 0 1,368

3 AKWA-IBOM 4,600 535 0 0 5,135

4 ANAMBRA 12,893 1,258 0 0 14,151

5 BAUCHI 3,350 606 0 0 3,956

6 BAYELSA 1,656 193 0 0 1,849

7 BENUE 4,400 542 0 0 4,942

8 BORNO 2,000 236 0 0 2,236

9
CROSS 
RIVER 3,500 420 0 0 3,920

10 DELTA 15,900 1,381 0 0 17,281

11 EBONYI 750 123 0 0 873

12 EDO 7,750 1,175 0 0 8,925

13 EKITI 2,450 917 0 0 3,367

14 ENUGU 4,075 655 0 0 4,730

15 FCT 18,800 1,797 0 0 20,597

16 GOMBE 12,600 1,078 0 0 13,678

17 IMO 3,300 632 0 0 3,932

18 JIGAWA 1,520 341 0 0 1,861

19 KADUNA 10,600 683 0 0 11,283

20 KANO 7,100 753 0 0 7,853

21 KATSINA 2,650 334 0 0 2,984

22 KEBBI 1,300 146 0 0 1,446

23 KOGI 360 33 0 0 393

24 KWARA 2,000 184 0 0 2,184

25 LAGOS 69,324 5,567 0 0 74,891

26 NASARAWA 12,800 570 0 0 13,370

27 NIGER 2,600 358 0 0 2,958

28 OGUN 9,036 662 0 0 9,698

29 ONDO 4,009 507 0 0 4,516

30 OSUN 7,300 1,134 0 0 8,434

31 OYO 14,000 1,368 0 0 15,368

32 PLATEAU 6,000 580 0 0 6,580

33 RIVERS 12,015 655 0 0 12,670

34 SOKOTO 9,634 833 0 0 10,467

35 TARABA 3,050 488 0 0 3,538

36 YOBE 450 62 0 0 512

37 ZAMFARA 1,050 121 0 0 1,171

TOTAL 282,222 27,747 0 0 309,969
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Table 13: 2014 NDL Produced by Age / Sex Classification

S/N STATE
AGE GROUP SEX

GRP1 GRP2 GRP3 TOTAL MALE FEMALE

1 ABIA 1,217 3,450 2,185 6,852 6,000 852

2 ADAMAWA 344 597 427 1,368 1,200 168

3 AKWA-IBOM 1,287 2,386 1,462 5,135 4,500 635

4 ANAMBRA 3,673 6,558 3,920 14,151 11,593 2,558

5 BAUCHI 1,230 1,517 1,209 3,956 3,300 656

6 BAYELSA 516 934 399 1,849 1,656 193

7 BENUE 1,373 2,391 1,178 4,942 4,400 542

8 BORNO 650 1,060 526 2,236 2,000 236

9 CROSS RIVER 1,143 1,796 981 3,920 3,500 420

10 DELTA 4,977 7,988 4,316 17,281 15,500 1,781

11 EBONYI 270 354 249 873 750 123

12 EDO 2,237 4,057 2,631 8,925 7,550 1,375

13 EKITI 1,236 991 1,140 3,367 2,450 917

14 ENUGU 1,059 2,547 1,124 4,730 3,975 755

15 FCT 5,646 8,935 6,016 20,597 17,000 3,597

16 GOMBE 3,424 6,457 3,797 13,678 12,000 1,678

17 IMO 1,125 1,309 1,498 3,932 3,300 632

18 JIGAWA 316 1,221 324 1,861 1,520 341

19 KADUNA 2,869 5,739 2,675 11,283 10,000 1,283

20 KANO 2,147 3,668 2,038 7,853 6,700 1,153

21 KATSINA 724 1,629 631 2,984 2,650 334

22 KEBBI 347 716 383 1,446 1,300 146

23 KOGI 48 208 137 393 360 33

24 KWARA 714 878 592 2,184 2,000 184

25 LAGOS 21,508 33,173 19,210 73,891 61,324 12,567

26 NASARAWA 3,813 6,584 2,973 13,370 11,000 2,370

27 NIGER 565 1,572 821 2,958 2,500 458

28 OGUN 2,506 4,659 2,533 9,698 8,236 1,462

29 ONDO 958 2,440 1,118 4,516 3,809 707

30 OSUN 2,553 4,431 1,950 8,934 7,500 1,434

31 OYO 4,204 6,896 4,268 15,368 14,000 1,368

32 PLATEAU 2,083 2,835 2,162 7,080 6,000 1,080

33 RIVERS 3,213 6,133 3,324 12,670 11,015 1,655

34 SOKOTO 2,620 5,530 2,317 10,467 8,734 1,733

35 TARABA 884 1,934 720 3,538 3,050 488

36 YOBE 98 289 125 512 450 62

37 ZAMFARA 345 610 216 1,171 1,050 121

TOTAL 83,922 144,472 81,575 309,969 263,872 46,097
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Table 14: MDAs/Military/Paramilitary/Diplomatic Corps Request for 
Production and Dispatch of  Federal Government Number Plates  for 1st

Quarter, 2016 

Chart 13: Number plates Produced

Quarterly

No. of 
Requests 

from MDAs 

No.  of 
Request 

forwarded to 
the Plant 

No.  of Plate 
ordered by 

MDAs 

No. of Plates 
received from 

the Plant  

No.  of 
dispatch to 

MDAs 

No.  of 
Plates 

dispatched to 
MDAs 
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Table 15: NVIS Desk officers report Showing Comparative Analysis of Number of 
Vehicles Registered between  4th Qtr 2015 and 1st Qtr 2016 

No of Vehicles 
Registered 

No of Data Uploaded No of Data not 
Uploaded 

No Issued with POC 

4th Qtr. 
15 

1st Qtr. 
16 

4th Qtr. 
15

1st Qtr. 
16

4th Qtr. 
15

1st Qtr. 
16

4th Qtr.
15

1st Qtr. 
16

47,133 32,704 43,142 28,073 3,991 4,631 26,295 15,628
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Chart 14: Number of Vehicle Registered
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Table 16: NDL Produced by Class.

S/N STATE
CLASSES

A B C D E F G H J TOTAL

1 ABIA 0 6,200 0 0 652 0 0 0 0 6,852

2 ADAMAWA 0 1,200 0 0 168 0 0 0 0 1,368

3 AKWA-IBOM 0 4,600 0 0 535 0 0 0 0 5,135

4 ANAMBRA 0 12,893 0 0 1,258 0 0 0 0 14,151

5 BAUCHI 0 3,350 0 0 606 0 0 0 0 3,956

6 BAYELSA 0 1,656 0 0 193 0 0 0 0 1,849

7 BENUE 0 4,400 0 0 542 0 0 0 0 4,942

8 BORNO 0 2,000 0 0 236 0 0 0 0 2,236

9 CROSS RIVER 0 3,500 0 0 420 0 0 0 0 3,920

10 DELTA 0 15,900 0 0 1,381 0 0 0 0 17,281

11 EBONYI 0 750 0 0 123 0 0 0 0 873

12 EDO 0 7,750 0 0 1,175 0 0 0 0 8,925

13 EKITI 0 2,450 0 0 917 0 0 0 0 3,367

14 ENUGU 0 4,075 0 0 655 0 0 0 0 4,730

15 FCT 0 18,800 0 0 1,797 0 0 0 0 20,597

16 GOMBE 0 12,600 0 0 1,078 0 0 0 0 13,678

17 IMO 0 3,300 0 0 632 0 0 0 0 3,932

18 JIGAWA 0 1,520 0 0 341 0 0 0 0 1,861

19 KADUNA 0 10,600 0 0 683 0 0 0 0 11,283

20 KANO 0 7,100 0 0 753 0 0 0 0 7,853

21 KATSINA 0 2,650 0 0 334 0 0 0 0 2,984

22 KEBBI 0 1,300 0 0 146 0 0 0 0 1,446

23 KOGI 0 360 0 0 33 0 0 0 0 393

24 KWARA 0 2,000 0 0 184 0 0 0 0 2,184

25 LAGOS 0 69,324 0 0 5,567 0 0 0 0 74,891

26 NASARAWA 0 12,800 0 0 570 0 0 0 0 13,370

27 NIGER 0 2,600 0 0 358 0 0 0 0 2,958

28 OGUN 0 9,036 0 0 662 0 0 0 0 9,698

29 ONDO 0 4,009 0 0 507 0 0 0 0 4,516

30 OSUN 0 7,300 0 0 1,134 0 0 0 0 8,434

31 OYO 0 14,000 0 0 1,368 0 0 0 0 15,368

32 PLATEAU 0 6,000 0 0 580 0 0 0 0 6,580

33 RIVERS 0 12,015 0 0 655 0 0 0 0 12,670

34 SOKOTO 0 9,634 0 0 833 0 0 0 0 10,467

35 TARABA 0 3,050 0 0 488 0 0 0 0 3,538

36 YOBE 0 450 0 0 62 0 0 0 0 512

37 ZAMFARA 0 1,050 0 0 121 0 0 0 0 1,171

TOTAL 0 282,222 0 0 27,747 0 0 0 0 309,969
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Chart 15: Number Plates Produced by Class
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Table 16: Table Showing the Breakdown of Number Plates Produced in 1st Qtr 2015 
Compared to 1st Qtr 2016

S/N Category 1st quarter 2015 1st quat. 2016
DIFFERENC

E

1 Government Motor Vehicle 2,421 922 -1,499

2 Government Articulated 0 0 0

3 Private Motor Vehicle 47,821 28,111 -19,710

4 Commercial Motor Vehicle 10,636 11,757 1,121

5 Articulated 0 251 251

6 Fancy 233 236 3

7 Out of Series 70 51 -19

8 Military/Paramillitary 25 463 438

9 FG 653 229 -424

10 Diplomatic 105 79 -26

Rep 0 20 20

Comp 0 4 4

11 Dealer 74 349 275

Sub Total 62,038 42,472 -19,566

Motorcycle
1 Government Motor Cycle 239 43 -196

2 Private Motor Cycle 47,030 43,802 -3,228

3 Commercial Motor Cycle 38,766 37,673 -1,093

4 Military/Paramillitary Motor Cycle 12 1 -11

5 Fancy 3 2 -1

6 FG 6 29 23

7 Dealer 0 0 0

Sub Total 86,056 81,550 -4,506

Reprint (NULS, Lagos)
1 Motor Vehicle 0 0 0

2 Motor Cycle 0 0 0

Sub Total 0 0 0

Total Production
a Motor Vehicle 62,038 42,472 -19,566

b Motorcycle 86,056 81,550 -4,506

c Reprint 0 0 0

Grand Total 148,094 124,022 -24,072
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Chart 16: Showing Comparative Analysis of Number Plate production between 
1st Qtr 2015 and 1st Qtr 2016 
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Corps Legal Office 

Table 21: Summary of Activities  
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S/

N

Subject First Quarter 

2015

First Quarter 

2016

1. Number of Mobile Court Sessions Conducted 109 228

2.
Number of Offenders Convicted 

Number Discharged in Mobile Court

Number of Acquitted

3,789 

896 

0

6,931

0

686

3. Number of Cases Pending in Regular Courts:

Civil Cases

Criminal cases

Total

261 

221

482

101

79

180
4. Number of Cases Won/Lost No. Won: 2

No. Lost: 1

Number of cases

won: 10

Number of cases

lost: NIL

5. Number of Cases Prosecuted by the Corps 383 79

6. Number of Cases against the Corps 269 91

7. Number of Overstayed 

Vehicles/Tricycles/Motorcycles auctioned in 

the Month under Review

Vehicles: Nil

Motorcycles: Nil

Tricycles: Nil

Vehicles: 125

Motorcycles:

230

Tricycles: NIL

8. Number of MOUs, Tenancy Agreements and 

other Consultancy Agreements Drafted and 

Executed

37

Prepared: 32

Executed: 26

Prepared: 52

Executed: 22

9. Number of Disciplinary Cases Reviewed for 

the Month of January

No Reviewed: 19 Reviewed: 34
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Table 22: Patients Attended to by FRSC Hospitals and Roadside Clinics Nationwide

Corps Medical and Rescue Office

S/N COMMAND RTC Cases Medical Cases

1 RS1.16 KAKAU 11 17

2 RS1.17/BYERO 27 12

3 RS1.25 CHIROMAWA 2 48

4 RS1.33 KOZA 8 14

5 RS2.2 ITORI 3 31

6 RS2.25 SGM 9 30

7 RS3.13 GIREI 1 43

8 RS4.13 H/KIBO 68 19

9 RS4.23 K/ALA 5 38

10 RS4.24 ALIADE 3 40

11 RS4.3 SHABU 1 8

12 RS5.12OLUKU 27 60

13 RS5.23 I/UKU 2 15

14 RS5.33 NTEJE 26 18

15 RS6.11 ELEME 0 17

16 RS7.12 ABAJI 4 42

17 RS7.21 MOKWA 0 38

18 RS8.11 B/SAADU 0 30

19 RS8.12 OMU ARAN 0 17

20 RS8.15 OLOORU 15 39

21 RS8.34 ZARIAGI 5 11

22 RS9.32  KM 78 ABA 0 60

23 RS10.31 T. MAFARA 12 33

24 RS11.12 ILESHA 14 61

25 RS11.13 I/IJESHA 2 64

26 RS12.13 ALKALERI 0 120

TOTAL 245 925
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Chart 17: RTC Cases and Medical Cases Chart illustrating Summary of Patients 
Attended to
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Table 23: Injury Types Treated

Chart 18: Injury Types Treated

NATURE OF RTC NUMBER OF VICTIMS
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BRUISES 255

FRACTURE 84
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Table 24: EASS Reported RTC Cases

ZEBRA UNITS RTC 
VEH. 

INVOLVED PEOPLE KILLED 
PEOPLE 

INJURED 
PEOPLE 

INVOLVED 

ZEBRA 1 OLD PARADE GROUND 20 35 2 15 62

ZEBRA 2 FEDERAL SECRETARIAT 8 15 0 13 37

ZEBRA 3, ABUJA CITY GATE 14 22 1 31 62

ZEBRA 4 KUBWA ROAD 59 98 6 69 184

ZEBRA 5 KEFFI BY FLY OVER 6 11 0 7 25

ZEBRA 6 YANGOJE 42 58 7 110 169

ZEBRA 7 SABON WUSE 53 72 35 147 315

ZEBRA 8 GIRI JUNCTION 17 27 2 29 76

ZEBRA 9 KOTON KARFE 14 19 5 19 33

ZEBRA 10 BARDE JUNCTION 4 5 1 10 14

ZEBRA 11 MARARABAN JAMA'A 0 0 0 0 0

ZEBRA 12 KUBGO -NYANYA ROAD 42 69 3 61 143

ZEBRA 13 GEGU  KOGI STATE 17 30 19 79 144

ZEBRA 14, AIRPORT JUNCTION GOMBE 7 8 3 26 65

ZEBRA 15 KATARI KADUNA STATE 15 20 31 69 136

ZEBRA 16 ABAJI FCT 44 63 18 14 254

ZEBRA 17 KUDU, NIGER STATE, MINNA 6 10 0 21 55

ZEBRA 18 OWAN  ESEGIE  EDO STATE 10 24 2 24 102

ZEBRA 19 IPETU  IJESA, OSUN STATE 12 18 1 36 94

ZEBRA 20 OWO JUNCTION, ONDO STATE 15 24 11 52 102

ZEBRA 21 ILARA MOKIN ONDO STATE 16 33 14 76 162

ZEBRA 22  SHUWARIN  JIGAWA STATE 16 26 13 66 131

ZEBRA 23 AIRPORT ROAD ILORIN KWARA 
STATE 9 14 8 52 81

ZEBRA 24 MUTUM BIYU TARABA STATE 12 18 10 53 78

ZEBRA 25 GOSHEN CITY 0 0 0 0 0

ZEBRA 26, CHAM GOMBE STATE 27 32 16 64 151

ZEBRA 27 DOKA  KDUNA STATE 18 20 29 47 139

ZEBRA 28 JOS BY-PASS PLATEAU STATE 9 14 4 40 71

ZEBRA 29  ALKALERRI, BAUCHI STATE 12 18 0 38 65

ZEBRA 30 TORO/MAGAMA,BAUCHI STATE 9 14 0 21 43

ZEBRA 31 ABAKALIKI EBONYI STATE 6 13 11 1 22

ZEBRA 32 ABAKALIKI ROAD ENUGU STATE 10 27 4 22 26

ZEBRA 33 YAHE, CROSS RIVER STATE 7 15 7 20 27

ZEBRA 34 ZUBA, FCT 20 30 6 27 65
ZEBRA 35  ZARIA TOLL GATE , KADUNA 
STATE 0 0 0 0 0

ZEBRA 36 CHIROMAWA, KANO STATE 25 36 7 94 195

ZEBRA 37  OGUNMAKIN, OGUN STATE 18 26 25 163 305

TOTAL 619 964 301 1616 3633
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Chart 19: RTC Cases
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Table 25: Contact Numbers of FRSC Hospitals and Roadside Clinics Nationwide

NUMBER OF ROAD SIDE CLINICS

CLINIC LOCATION Officer Phone Number EMAIL ADDRESS

1KAKAU RS1.16

07030987579; 
08077690020; 
08056799948 rs1.16kakau@frsc.gov.ng

2KOZA RS 1.33
0815179036; 08033854395; 
08036548987 

3ALKALERI RS 11.12 08188710459 rs12.13alkaleri@frsc.gov.ng

4BIRNIN YERO RS 1.17 08056294102 rs1.17birninyero@frsc.gov.ng

5KASTINA-ALA RS 4.23 08056294205 rs4.23kastinaala@frsc.gov.ng

6CHIROMAWA RS 1.5
08058928177; 
08077690025 rs1.25chiromawa@frsc.gov.ng

7HAWANKIBO RS 4.13 08056294204 rs4.13hawankibo@frsc.gov.ng

8SHABU RS 4.3
08130152537; 
08034874667 rs4.33nasarawa@frsc.gov.ng

9ABAJI RS 7.12 08056294298 rs7.12abaji@frsc.gov.ng

10ZARIAGI RS 8.34
08077690834; 
08064156075 rs8.34zariagi@frsc.gov.ng

11
TALATA 
MAFARA RS 10.31 08077690131 rs10.31talatamafara@frsc.gov.ng

12GIREI RS 3.13 08056294176 rs3.13girei@frsc.gov.ng

13SAGAMU RS 2.25
08056294137; 
07037736325 rs2.25sagamu@frsc.gov.ng

14ITORI RS 2.28

08056799859; 
08152695393; 
08056294158 rs2.28.itori@frsc.gov.ng

15ALIADE RS 4.24 0806346979; 08077690424 rs4.24aliade@frsc.gov.ng

16OLOORU RS 8.15 08056294338 rs8.15olooru@frsc.gov.ng

17OLUKU RS 5.12 08056294234 rs5.12okada@frsc.gov.ng

18NTEJE RS 5.33

08033313607; 
08056294236; 
08077690533 rs5.33nteje@frsc.gov.ng

19ISELE-UKU RS 5.23 08056294235 rs5.23iseleuku@frsc.gov.ng

20ELEME RS 6.13
08077690611; 
08077690663 rs6.13eleme@frsc.gov.ng

21OMU-ARAN RS 8.12
08032780487; 
08077690812 

oo.ayodeji@frsc.gov.ng/rs 8.12 
omuaran@frsc.gov.ng

22BODE SAADU RS 8.11
08034182437; 
08056294337 rs8.11bodesaadu@frsc.gov.ng

23MOKWA RS 7.21 08056294299 rs7.21mokwa@frsc.gov.ng

24ILESHA RS 11.12

07035520349; 
08073091025; 
08077690192 rs11.12ilesha@frsc.gov.ng

25
IPETU-
IJESHA RS 11.13 08056294430 rs11.13ipetuijesha@frsc.gov.ng

26KM 78 RS 9.32

mailto:rs4.33nasarawa@frsc.gov.ng
mailto:abaji@frsc.gov.ng
mailto:rs10.31talatamafara@frsc.gov.ng
mailto:rs8.11bodesaadu@frsc.gov.ng
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Table 26:  Emergency Ambulance Service Scheme (EASS) Zebra 1-37)
Zebra Locations

ZEBRA ZEBRA LOCATION CUG NUMBER

ZEBRA 1, OLD PARADE GROUND AREA 10 GARKI, ABUJA 8077690898

ZEBRA 2, CBD OPPOSITE FEDERAL SECRETARIAT ABUJA 8077690897

ZEBRA 3, CITY GATE, ABUJA 8077690896

ZEBRA 4, KUBWA ROAD, ABUJA 8077690899

ZEBRA 5, KEFFI BY FLY OVER, NASSARAWA STATE 8077690126

ZEBRA 6, YANGOJE, ALONG LOKOJA ROAD FCT ABUJA 8073374912

ZEBRA 7, SABON WUSE, ALONG KADUNA ROAD NIGER STATE 8056294319

ZEBRA 8, GIRI JUNCTION ALONG GWAGWALADA ZUBA ROAD 
ABUJA.

8151790087

ZEBRA 9, KOTON KARFE KOGI STATE 8151790088

ZEBRA 10, BARDE JUNCTION ALONG JOS ROAD KADUNA STATE 8151790089

ZEBRA 11, MARARABAN JAMA’A ROUND ABOUT JOS 8151790090

ZEBRA 12, KUGBO, NYANYA ROAD BY KARU FLY OVER ABUJA 8151790091

ZEBRA 13, GEGU, KOGI STATE. 8150654679

ZEBRA 14, AIRPORT JUNCTION ALONG BAUCHI GOMBE ROAD, 
GOMBE STATE

8150654680

ZEBRA 15, KATARI, KADUNA STATE 8150654681

ZEBRA 16, ABAJI, FCT. 8150654682

ZEBRA 17, KUDU, NIGER STATE 8150654683

ZEBRA 18, OWAN ESEGIE EDO STATE 8150654684

ZEBRA 19, IPETU IJESA, OSUN STATE 8150654685

ZEBRA 20 OWO JUNCTION, ONDO STATE 8150564686

ZEBRA 21 ILARA MOKIN ONDO STATE 8150564687

ZEBRA 22 SHUWARIN, JIGAWA STATE 8058298541

ZEBRA 23 AIR PORT ROAD, ILORIN KWARA STATE 8058298542

ZEBRA 24 MUTUM BIYU, TARABA STATE 8058298543

ZEBRA 25 BY WOLE SOYINKA FRSC HOUSING ESTATE SIGN 
POST GOSHEN

9053976950

ZEBRA 26 CHAM , GOMBE SATATE 9053976951

ZEBRA 27 DOKA, KADUNA STATE 9053976952

ZEBRA 28 JOS BY-PASS  PLATEAU STATE 9053976953

ZEBRA 29 ALKALERI, BAUCHI STATE 9053976954

ZEBRA 30 TORO/MAGAMA, BAUCHI STATE 9053976955

ZEBRA 31 ABAKALIKI, EBONYI STATE 9053976956

ZEBRA 32 ABAKALIKI ROAD ENUGU STATE 9053976957

ZEBRA 33 YAHE, CROSS RIVER STATE 9053976958

ZEBRA34 ZUBA, FCT 9053976959

ZEBRA 35 ZARIA TOLL GATE, KADUNA STATE 9053976960

ZEBRA 36 CHIROMAWA, KANO STATE 9053976961

ZEBRA 37 OGUNMAKIN, OGUN STATE 9053976962



Table 27: Details Of Public Education Activities 
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Corps Public Education Office

LEGEND:
RP: Radio Programme
TVP: TV Programme
NPP: News Paper Publication
MPR: Motor Park Rallies
NDL: Lecture on NDL
ADV: Advocacy Visit
DPE: Domesticated PE 

SN COMMAND FREQUENCY OF ACTIVITIES 

RP TVP NPP MPR ADV DPE TOT R/SHOW NDL
1 ZONE 365 36 2 86 21 5 DAILY NIL NIL

RS1HQ
KADUNA

2 ZONE 1344 117 83 1453 243 267 DAILY 24 92072
RS2HQ
LAGOS

3 ZONE 46 40 1 48 24 4 DAILY NIL NIL
RS3HQ
YOLA

4 ZONE 114 50 NIL 75 28 22 DAILY NIL NIL
RS4HQ
JOS

5 ZONE 344 105 34 939 291 412 DAILY NIL NIL
RS5HQ
BENIN

6 ZONE 163 78 20 155 14 25 DAILY NIL NIL
RS6HQ
PORT-
HARCOURT

7 ZONE 43 18 7 56 8 NIL DAILY 18 12
RS7HQ
GWAGWALA
DA

8 ZONE 372 37 1 291 45 NIL DAILY NIL NIL
RS8HQ
ILORIN

9 ZONE 158 29 2 334 69 16 DAILY NIL NIL
RS9HQ
ENUGU

10 ZONE 71 62 21 459 NIL 255 DAILY NIL NIL
RS10HQ
SOKOTO

11 ZONE 88 51 10 370 50 18 DAILY 87 100
RS11HQ
OSOGBO

12 ZONE 162 77 9 79 3 45 DAILY NIL NIL
RS12HQ
BAUCHI
TOTAL 3270 700 190 4345 796 1069 DAILY 129 92184



Table 28: Comparative analysis of Public Education Activities

Chart 20: 

LEGEND:
RP: Radio Programme
TVP: TV Programme
NPP: News Paper Publication
MPR: Motor Park Rallies
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Illustration of Comparative analysis of Public Education Activities

Program of 
Activity

RP TVP NPP MPR ADV DPE TOT R/SHOW NDL 

Frequency 3270 700 190 4345 796 1069 DAILY 129 92184
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Corps Transport and Standardization Office

Table 29: Comparative Summary of Fleet Operators’ Travel 
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Table 30: Comparative Summary Of RTC Involving Fleet Operators

Quarterly 

Comparison

Fleet 

Operators 

Registered

Passenger 

Travelled

Vehicle 

Travelled

Luxury 

Bus 

Travelled

Advocacy 

Visit

Kilometres

Covered

First

Quarter, 2015 22 22,634,425 1,734,954 13,140 7,346 660,695,173

First Quarter, 

2016 31 25,894,925 2,906,574 15, 127 11,751 639,219,354

Quarterly 

Comparison

Number Of 

Cases

Number 

Killed

Number 

Injured

Total 

Casualties

Number Of Persons 

Involved

First Quarter, 

2015 84 84 403 487 1021

First Quarter, 

2016 104 115 476 591 1,354
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Chart 21: Comparative Summary Of RTC Involving Fleet Operators



Table 31: Summary Of RTC Involving Fleet Operators

FRSC Statistical Digest 36

S/NO NAME OF FLEET OPERATOR

NUMBER 

OF 

CASES

NUMBER 

KILLED

NUMBER 

INJURED

TOTAL 

CASUALTIES

NUMBER OF 

PERSONS 

INVOLVED

1 DANGOTE GROUP 21 19 80 99 192

2 BENUE LINKS 6 8 22 30 64

3 PEACE MASS TRANSIT 6 0 45 45 117

4 THE YOUNG SHALL GROW MOTORS 4 9 10 19 97
5 GOMBE LINE 3 4 19 23 44

6 NURTW 3 8 55 63 64

7 YANKARI EXPRESS 3 24 29 53 60
8 CHISCO TRANSPORT 2 0 3 3 13

9 COCA-COLA 2 1 2 3 5

10 FRSC 2 1 5 6 26

11 OKEYSON MOTORS 2 1 17 18 31

12 ONITSHA SOUTH MASS TRANSIT 2 5 12 17 31

13 PLATEAU RIDERS 2 0 2 2 22

14 PLEASURE TRAVELS 2 2 4 6 20

15 NPF 2 0 2 2 9

16 ADAMAWA SUNSHINE
2 0 22 22 31

17 ABIA YOUTH EMPOWERMENT 1 3 5 8 10

18 ADAM & EVE MOTORS 1 1 3 4 4

19 AKTC 1 0 7 7 25

20 ANGLICAN COMMUNITY 1 13 4 17 17

21 ANGWAN MAINA TRANSPORT 1 0 1 1 2

22 ASHAKA CEMENT 1 0 2 2 2

23 BENUE GOVERNMENT 1 3 1 4 4

24 BORNO EXPRESS 1 0 2 2 15

25 EASTERN MASS TRANSIT 1 0 2 2 4

26 EDOBOR LINE 1 0 3 3 13

27 EMBASSY OF DR CONGO 1 0 0 0 7

28 ENTRACO 1 0 0 0 11

29 FAIRPLUS TRANSPORT 1 0 1 1 17

30 FEMIDASOFUNJO QUARY 1 0 0 0 1

31 FORTE OIL PLC 1 0 8 8 15

32 GOD IS GOOD MOTORS/ AGBONIFO LINE 1 0 2 2 29

33 GOD'S FAVOUR 1 1 4 5 13

34 GOV OF ANAMBRA STATE TRANSPORT COMPANY 1 0 4 4 4

35 INDEX TRANSPORT COMPANY 1 3 7 10 16

36 INEC 1 0 0 0 20

37 JOINT BROTHERS 1 0 9 9 20

38 KANO LINE 1 0 15 15 36

39 KATSINA LINE 1 0 2 2 20

40 LIBRA & DELTA LINES 1 0 6 6 44

41 MANGU LGA 1 0 1 1 1

42 MARVELOUS ZONE TRANSPORT COMPANY 1 0 1 1 19

43 NA GODE ALLAH MOTORS 1 1 1 2 4

44 NASARAWA EXPRESS 1 2 16 18 18

45 NASCO 1 0 1 1 8

46 NEW NYANYA MASS TRANSIT 1 1 0 1 2

47 NIGERIAN ARMY 1 1 4 5 5

48 NNPC TANKER 1 0 0 0 45

49 OKUN 1 0 6 6 18

50 ROYAL MASS TRANSIT 1 0 1 1 3

51 RUWASA YOBE 1 0 0 0 6

52 SOKOTO STATE TRANSPORT SCHEME 1 0 0 0 1

53 THE LORDS CHOSEN 1 1 15 16 16

54 TSTC 1 0 3 3 3

55 UNIZIK SHUTTLE 1 0 0 0 8

56 WARI NORTH LOCAL GOVT 1 3 10 13 22

TOTAL 104 115 476 591 1,354
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Chart 22: Summary Of RTC Involving Fleet Operators



Corps Secretary 

Table 32: Corps Secretary Activities

Chart 23: Corps Secretary Activities
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S/N ACTIVITY FREQUENCY

Q1 

JAN FEB MAR

1. Retirement/Resignation
5 2 2 9

2 Notification of death
3 6 2 11

3 Application for annual leave
7 21 34 62

4 Permission to get married
17 48 67 132

5 Application for change of name
0 9 9 18

6 Application to perform holy pilgrimage
3 5 1 9

7 Application for maternity leave
6 4 0 10

8 Posting of officers
0 5 1 6
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Corps Provost 

Table 33: Misconduct in Details
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Chart 24: Misconduct

0 100 200 300 400 500 600

RUDE CONDUCT 

DERELICTION OF DUTY 

DESERTION 

IMPROPER DRESSING 

LATENESS 

BREACH OF TRUST 

PATROL MISCONDUCT 

WILLFULL DAMAGE TO PROPERTY 

ABSENTEEISM 

DISOBEDIENCE 

AWOL 

ABANDONEMENT OF DUTY 

NEGLIGENCE OF DUTY 

OTHERS 

ABANDONEMENT OF DUTY 28

ABSENTEEISM 528
AWOL 5
BREACH OF TRUST 4
DERELICTION OF DUTY 88
DESERTION 4
DISOBEDIENCE 198
IMPROPER DRESSING 123
LATENESS 317
NEGLIGENCE OF DUTY 7
OTHERS 15
PATROL MISCONDUCT 23
RUDE CONDUCT 42
WILLFULL DAMAGE TO PROPERTY 4
TOTAL 1386
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Table 34: Decided Cases  

ABBREVIATIONS AND MEANING
1. ME/DFS = MAJOR ENTRY/DAYS OF FOFEITURE OF SALARY
2. Me = MINOR ENTRY
3. R = REPRIMAND
4. DA = DISCHARGED AND ACQUITTED
5. RR = REDUCTION IN RANK
6. W = WARNING
7. SR = SEVERE REPRIMAND
8. LOS = LOST OF SENIORITY
9.         TOA                        =             TERMINATION OF APPOINTMENT

Table 25: Decided Cases  

Verdicts 

Offences
ME R W LOS TOA RR SR DA Me 

190 2 14 6 27 2 1 53 17

0 50 100 150 200
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Table 35: Complaints Received from Customers 
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Number of appreciations through: e-mail, phone calls and SMS = 44
Update from tweeter account from leadership newspaper = 211

CORRESPONDENCES
Incoming - 503
Outgoing - 227

Legend:
SCRAR Servicom Customer Relations Activities Register
OPS Operations
NDL National Drivers License
OFV Other Offences Violation

COMPLAINTS RECEIVED FROM CUSTOMERS

SOURCE OF 
COMPLAINTS

SCRAR Resolved Phone Calls 
and E-mails

Resolved On-going TOTAL

OPS 105 105 49 8 41 154

NDL 36 36 265 13 252 301

OFV 28 28 56 16 40 84

TOTAL 169 169 370 37 333 539
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Table 40: STATIONARIES ISSUED OUT

S/N ITEMS QTY

1 ANNUAL LEAVE BOOKLET 99

2 BIN CARD 37

3 BOOKING SHEET 1000

4 CLEARANCE CERTIFICATE 25

5 FRSC  JOTTERS 423

6 FRSC 2016 CORPORATE STRATEGIC GOAL 3000

7 FRSC AUDIT ASSESMENT BOOK 10

8 FRSC BRANDED FILE JACKETS 3000

9 FRSC CARRIER BAGS 500

10 FRSC CHECKLIST TANK FARMS DEPOT 500

11 FRSC MARSHAL FILES 10000

12 INVENTORY BOOKLET FOR RESIDENTS 461

13 LIQUID GUM 142

14 LOG BOOK 410

15 MARSHAL CONFIRMATION LETTER HEADED PAPER 6

16 MARSHAL PROMOTION LETTER HEADED PAPER 7

17 PASS BOOKLET 149

18 PROMOTION LETTER HEADED PAPER (OFFICER) 500

19 REVENUE RECEIPT 127

20 SERVICOM WORK ETHICS 3138

21 STORE LEDGER 37

22 VISITOR’S BOOK 300

Corp Procurement Office



FRSC Statistical Digest 43

Table 41: UNIFORM  ITEMS ISSUED OUT

S/N ITEMS QTY
1 ACC CEREMONIAL RANK 2

2 ACI RANK 2

3 CARDIGAN 273

4 CC CREST 1

5 CC RANK BADGE 1

6 CEREMONIAL LANYARD 3

7 CEREMONIAL PEAK CAP 2

8 CEREMONIAL RANK 1

9 CEREMONIAL RANK CRC 1

10 CI RANK 1

11 CRMA RANK 6

12 DCI RANK 2

13 MI-I RANK 1

14 PMI RANK 7

15 RMA I RANK 16

16 RMA II RANK 12

17 SMI RANK 4

18 SRC RANK 1

19 SRMA RANK 2
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S/N ITEMS QUANTITY
1 215/60/16 TYRE 30
2 ACCESS POWER SYSTEM INVERTER 1
3 AIR FRESHNER 30
4 BATTERY RACK 1
5 BIKE BATTERIES (DRY CELL) 3
6 BIKE HELMET 9
7 BLACKBERRY Z30 5
8 CABINET 1
9 CAR PORT 1
10 COMPUTER CHAIR 1
11 COMPUTER TABLE 8
12 DETTOL DISINFECTANT 30
13 DISPLAY CABINET 1
14 DRESSING MIRRORS 1
15 EXECUTIVE CHAIR 4
16 EXECUTIVE TABLE 3
17 EXTENSION BOX 1
18 FILE CABINET 6
19 FIRE EXTINGUISHER 7
20 FIRST AID BAG 192
21 FIRST AID BOX 2
22 FIXED CAMERA 12
23 FRSC FLAG 150
24 FLASHERS &ACCESSORIES 176
25 GEAR SWITCHES 2
26 GENERATOR 1
27 H2 64 DIGITAL 1
28 HARPIC 30
29 INJECTOR NOZZLES FOR 350 KVA PERKINS GEN. SET 1
30 INVERTER BATTERY 4
31 IVM PICK-UP VAN 48
32 LG TV (MONITOR) 3
33 LIQUID DETERGENT 30
34 MPT80-B MOBILE BLUETOOTH PRINTER 60
35 NATIONAL FLAG 78
36 NIKON D810 DIGITAL CAMERA & ACCESSORIES 1
37 NISSAN ALTIMA 2.5 L 5
38 NISSAN AMBULANCE` 7
39 OFFICE CHAIR 70
40 OFFICE TABLE 19
41 PA SYSTEM 3

Table 42: CAPITAL ITEMS ISSUED OUT
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Table 43: CAPITAL ITEMS ISSUED OUT, CONT’D

S/N ITEMS QUANTITY
42 PATROLITE 425
43 PEUGEOT 508 1
44 PEUGEOT 301 142
45 PEUGEOT EXPERT AMBULANCE 24
46 PHOTO BOARD OF CORPS MARSHALS 1
47 PHOTO BOARD OF FRSC CHAIRMEN 1
48 PHOTOCOPIER 3
49 POL SWITCH 1
50 PRINTER 2
51 PROJECTOR 7
52 RADAR GUN 6
53 RADIO 6
54 RAIN BOOT 2550
55 RECHARGEABLE HALOGEN 11
56 REFLECTIVE JACKET 3530
57 REFRIGERATOR 2
58 SANYO MICRO RECORDER 10
59 SCANNER 9
60 SCREEN 7
61 SEMI EXECUTIVE TABLE 12
62 SET OF CUSHION CHAIR 1
63 SHREDDER 3
64 SIREN & TRACKING DEVICE 176
65 SOUND PROOF GENERATOR 13KVA 6
66 SPEEDEM CAMERA HD MI SPLITTER 3
67 SPLIT A/C 1
68 STABILIZER 3
69 STRETCHER 421
70 SUN DVR RACK 1
71 TABLETS 192
72 TOWING TRUCK 2
73 TRACKING DEVICE 34
74 TRAFFIC CONE 116
75 TV LG 32 Inches 2
76 VEH. TRACKING DEVICE 40
77 VHF & PA 176
78 VIDEO RECORDER 3
79 VISITOR'S CHAIR 3
80 WARNING SIGN 14
81 WINDOW A/C 4
82 WINDOW BLIND 1
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STATE FATAL SERIOUS MINOR TOTAL CASES

Abia 7 14 2 23

Adamawa 5 36 3 44

Akwa Ibom 7 7 0 14

Anambra 14 29 9 52

Bauchi 17 35 0 52

Bayelsa 2 7 1 10

Benue 23 26 40 89

Borno 1 4 0 5

Cross River 16 10 2 28

Delta 23 26 3 52

Ebonyi 24 35 12 71

Edo 26 43 6 75

Ekiti 4 11 1 16

Enugu 24 35 3 62

FCT 31 206 49 286

Gombe 15 46 0 61

Imo 8 31 2 41

Jigawa 13 17 2 32

Kaduna 64 79 1 144

Kano 21 46 10 77

Katsina 22 40 0 62

Kebbi 5 15 2 22

Kogi 33 30 2 65

Kwara 17 28 6 51

Lagos 18 70 24 112

Nasarawa 29 58 42 129

Niger 41 92 7 140

Ogun 31 41 11 83

Ondo 35 27 1 63

Osun 20 48 1 69

Oyo 44 38 0 82

Plateau 9 21 27 57

Rivers 5 10 6 21

Sokoto 9 18 0 27

Taraba 5 25 0 30

Yobe 15 4 1 20

Zamfara 13 25 3 41

TOTAL 696 1333 279 2308

Policy Research and Statistics

Table 44: RTC Cases on State Basis
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Chart 26: RTC Cases on State Basis
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STATE

NUMBER INJURED

ADULT CHILD
TOTAL

M F M F

Abia 63 33 2 1 99

Adamawa 76 23 5 3 107

Akwa Ibom 31 11 0 0 42

Anambra 81 41 0 2 124

Bauchi 150 40 4 12 206

Bayelsa 16 1 0 0 17

Benue 206 95 6 12 319

Borno 12 7 0 0 19

Cross River 60 25 2 1 88

Delta 107 77 11 9 204

Ebonyi 87 49 5 3 144

Edo 120 51 6 4 181

Ekiti 24 1 0 0 25

Enugu 144 57 10 13 224

FCT 420 128 15 14 577

Gombe 156 49 8 12 225

Imo 105 49 0 0 154

Jigawa 115 21 3 0 139

Kaduna 537 103 45 26 711

Kano 229 45 4 7 285

Katsina 148 43 5 39 235

Kebbi 36 1 2 0 39

Kogi 212 37 13 12 274

Kwara 115 48 12 13 188

Lagos 161 66 0 0 227

Nasarawa 266 75 13 5 359

Niger 382 38 16 5 441

Ogun 189 78 3 5 275

Ondo 147 51 4 7 209

Osun 140 72 6 12 230

Oyo 304 102 7 4 417

Plateau 114 36 7 5 162

Rivers 36 5 1 0 42

Sokoto 76 3 0 1 80

Taraba 65 17 0 3 85

Yobe 45 10 2 6 63

Zamfara 148 30 7 8 193

TOTAL 5323 1618 224 244 7409

Table 45: Number Injured on State Basis 
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Chart 27: Number Injured
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NUMBER KILLED

STATE

ADULT CHILD
TOTAL

M F M F

Abia 4 5 0 0 9

Adamawa 10 0 0 1 11

Akwa Ibom 6 2 0 1 9

Anambra 16 2 0 1 19

Bauchi 41 6 6 2 55

Bayelsa 2 0 0 0 2

Benue 44 12 2 2 60

Borno 1 0 0 0 1

Cross River 20 12 2 0 34

Delta 36 11 4 0 51

Ebonyi 28 9 0 2 39

Edo 32 4 1 1 38

Ekiti 3 1 0 0 4

Enugu 34 7 2 1 44

FCT 40 5 0 0 45

Gombe 42 10 4 0 56

Imo 7 1 0 1 9

Jigawa 20 8 0 0 28

Kaduna 107 17 9 18 151

Kano 30 5 4 0 39

Katsina 36 14 3 2 55

Kebbi 6 0 0 0 6

Kogi 54 7 2 0 63

Kwara 28 1 0 1 30

Lagos 18 4 1 0 23

Nasarawa 41 20 2 0 63

Niger 71 10 3 1 85

Ogun 45 16 0 1 62

Ondo 42 16 2 2 62

Osun 21 10 3 4 38

Oyo 83 9 0 2 94

Plateau 18 4 0 0 22

Rivers 12 1 0 0 13

Sokoto 14 3 0 2 19

Taraba 8 6 0 1 15

Yobe 30 5 3 0 38

Zamfara 26 3 2 3 34

TOTAL 1076 246 55 49 1426

Table 46: Number Killed on State Basis 
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Chart 28: Number Killed on State Basis
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STATE

PEOPLE INVOLVED

ADULT CHILD
TOTAL

M F M F

Abia 103 63 2 2 170

Adamawa 215 60 9 10 294

Akwa Ibom 45 25 1 1 72

Anambra 274 114 8 15 411

Bauchi 268 69 13 15 365

Bayelsa 53 12 0 0 65

Benue 370 168 12 24 574

Borno 24 10 0 0 34

Cross River 127 50 5 2 184

Delta 213 134 17 12 376

Ebonyi 286 112 14 10 422

Edo 414 196 16 14 640

Ekiti 57 7 1 0 65

Enugu 305 106 24 19 454

FCT 897 257 39 29 1222

Gombe 291 79 19 20 409

Imo 239 123 4 3 369

Jigawa 182 40 5 0 227

Kaduna 959 175 76 54 1264

Kano 403 88 12 14 517

Katsina 263 83 19 47 412

Kebbi 64 1 2 0 67

Kogi 425 78 24 17 544

Kwara 282 76 29 24 411

Lagos 540 203 5 3 751

Nasarawa 519 158 22 5 704

Niger 663 96 37 10 806

Ogun 489 160 11 10 670

Ondo 338 106 11 12 467

Osun 313 141 16 21 491

Oyo 599 159 13 12 783

Plateau 273 72 10 10 365

Rivers 106 13 5 2 126

Sokoto 133 6 0 2 141

Taraba 93 24 0 3 120

Yobe 135 29 5 8 177

Zamfara 245 56 5 12 318

TOTAL 11205 3349 491 442 15487

Table 47: People Involved on State Basis
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Chart 29: People Involved on State Basis

0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200

Abia

Adamawa

Akwa Ibom

Anambra

Bauchi

Bayelsa

Benue

Borno

Cross River

Delta

Ebonyi

Edo

Ekiti

Enugu

FCT

Gombe

Imo

Jigawa

Kaduna

Kano

Katsina

Kebbi

Kogi

Kwara

Lagos

Nasarawa

Niger

Ogun

Ondo

Osun

Oyo

Plateau

Rivers

Sokoto

Taraba

Yobe

Zamfara

PEOPLE 
INVOLVED 
CHILD 
FEMALE

PEOPLE 
INVOLVED 
CHILD MALE

PEOPLE 
INVOLVED 
ADULT 
FEMALE

PEOPLE 
INVOLVED 
ADULT MALE



FRSC Statistical Digest 54

STATE 1ST QUARTER, 2015 1ST QUARTER, 2016

Abia 20 23

Adamawa 50 44

Akwa Ibom 18 14

Anambra 64 52

Bauchi 46 52

Bayelsa 15 10

Benue 91 89

Borno 0 5

Cross River 35 28

Delta 64 52

Ebonyi 65 71

Edo 85 75

Ekiti 15 16

Enugu 66 62

FCT 310 286

Gombe 47 61

Imo 44 41

Jigawa 20 32

Kaduna 125 144

Kano 73 77

Katsina 31 62

Kebbi 34 22

Kogi 70 65

Kwara 50 51

Lagos 78 112

Nasarawa 213 129

Niger 121 140

Ogun 73 83

Ondo 52 63

Osun 69 69

Oyo 80 82

Plateau 59 57

Rivers 34 21

Sokoto 53 27

Taraba 24 30

Yobe 5 20

Zamfara 57 41

GRAND TOTAL 2356 2308

Chart 48: Comparison of Q1 2015 & Q1 2016 RTC Cases on State Basis
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Chart 30: Comparison of Q1 2015 & Q1 2016 RTC Cases on State Basis
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ZONES COMMAND GOVERNMENT 

AGENCIES

NGOs TOTAL

RS 1 KADUNA RS1.1 KADUNA 14 17 31

RS1.2 KANO 13 19 32

RS1.3 KATSINA 5 18 23

RS1.4 JIGAWA 10 5 15

RS 2 LAGOS RS2.1 LAGOS 6 19 25

RS2.2 OGUN 21 8 29

RS 3 YOLA RS3.1 ADAMAWA 22 11 33

RS3.2 GOMBE 19 14 33

RS3.3 TARABA 9 5 14

RS 4 JOS RS4.1 PLATEAU 15 14 29

RS4.2 BENUE 17 5 22

RS4.3 

NASSARAWA

8 6 14

RS 5 BENIN RS5.1 EDO 13 12 25

RS5.2 DELTA 12 16 28

RS5.3 ANAMBRA 9 5 14

RS 6  P/H RS6.1 RIVERS 12 13 25

RS6.2 C/RIVERS 17 3 20

RS6.3A/IBOM 11 5 16

RS6.4 BAYELSA 19 13 32

RS 7 ABUJA RS7.1 FCT 27 73 100

RS7.2 NIGER 9 15 24

RS 8 ILORIN RS8.1 KWARA 3 10 13

RS8.2 EKITI 24 15 39

RS8.3 KOGI 15 22 37

RS 9 ENUGU RS9.1 ENUGU 7 17 24

RS.9.2 EBONYI 3 3 6

RS9.3 ABIA 8 5 13

RS9.4 IMO 10 20 30

RS 10 SOKOTO RS10.1 SOKOTO 15 4 19

RS10.2 KEBBI 8 9 17

RS10.3 ZAMFARA 58 32 90

RS 11 OSOGBO RS11.1 OSUN 4 9 13

RS11.2 ONDO 9 11 20

RS11.3 OYO 8 51 59

RS 12 BAUCHI RS12.1 BAUCHI 15 6 21

RS12.2 BORNO 13 14 27

RS12.3 YOBE 2 1 3

TOTAL 490 525 1015

Special Marshal and Partnership 

Table 49: Partnership Analysis of Government Agencies and NGO
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Chart 31: Partnership Analysis of Government Agencies and NGO  
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S/N COMMAND PATROL PUBLIC 

ENLIGHTENMENT

TRAFFIC 

CONTROL

MEETING

1. RS1.1 Kaduna Activities  suspended 0

2. RS1.2 Kano 255 172 290 162

3. RS1.3 Katsina 33 41 62 60

4. RS1.4 Jigawa 22 36 36 40

5. RS2.1 Lagos 1507 1887 2246 1886

6. RS2.2 Ogun 342 317 444 423

7. RS3.1 Adamawa 3 70 166 19

8. RS3.2 Gombe 8 6 24 6

9. RS3.3 Taraba 53 35 55 33

10. RS4.1 Plateau 168 67 167 51

11. RS4.2 Benue 55 2 127 33

12. RS4.3 Nassarawa 1 0 136 4

13. RS5.1 Edo 305 185 3180 147

14. RS5.2 Delta 129 60 358 65

15. RS5.3 Anambra 50 2601 2027 310

16. RS6.1 Rivers 58 37 53 25

17. RS6.2 C/Rivers 47 34 83 33

18. RS6.3A/Ibom 42 10 61 64

19. RS6.4 Bayelsa 55 9 53 50

20. RS7.1 FCT 652 626 698 44

21. RS7.2 Niger 56 35 45 31

22. RS8.1 Kwara 39 39 679 28

23. RS8.2 Ekiti 16 35 102 23

24. RS8.3 Kogi 10 13 47 25

25. RS9.1 Enugu 57 113 192 94

26. RS.9.2 Ebonyi 38 36 43 53

27. RS9.3 Abia 13 14 102 35

28. RS9.4 Imo 23 46 151 51

29. RS10.1 Sokoto 18 7 12 17

30. RS10.2 Kebbi 4 1 28 49

31. RS10.3 Zamfara 131 135 187 36

32. RS11.1 Osun 52 84 318 37

33. RS11.2 Ondo 42 45 80 42

34. RS11.3 Oyo 134 23 283 79

35. RS12.1 Bauchi 13 5 68 17

36. RS12.2 Borno 0 0 0 0

37. RS12.3 Yobe 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 4431 6826 12603 4072

Table 50: Special Marshals  Activities 
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Chart 32: Special Marshals  Activities 
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S/N COMMAND PATROL PUBLIC 

ENLIGHTENMENT

TRAFFIC 

CONTROL

OTHERS

1. RS1.1 Kaduna Activities  suspended 0

2. RS1.2 Kano 174 192 158 0

3. RS1.3 Katsina 104 65 61 0

4. RS1.4 Jigawa 42 50 52 0

5. RS2.1 Lagos 467 412 577 0

6. RS2.2 Ogun 258 226 254 0

7. RS3.1 Adamawa 203 126 18 0

8. RS3.2 Gombe 29 0 18 0

9. RS3.3 Taraba 50 76 45 0

10. RS4.1 Plateau 48 13 43 0

11. RS4.2 Benue 56 4 71 0

12. RS4.3 Nassarawa 1 4 18 0

13. RS5.1 Edo 1051 168 135 0

14. RS5.2 Delta 95 3 84 0

15. RS5.3 Anambra 268 259 132 0

16. RS6.1 Rivers 26 18 26 0

17. RS6.2 C/Rivers 79 33 54 0

18. RS6.3A/Ibom 63 13 58 0

19. RS6.4 Bayelsa 3 2 34 0

20. RS7.1 FCT 52 32 34 0

21. RS7.2 Niger 108 45 63 0

22. RS8.1 Kwara 122 17 69 0

23. RS8.2 Ekiti 82 23 68 0

24. RS8.3 Kogi 18 16 51 0

25. RS9.1 Enugu 205 67 91 0

26. RS.9.2 Ebonyi 35 31 14 0

27. RS9.3 Abia 17 16 38 0

28. RS9.4 Imo 119 37 60 0

29. RS10.1 Sokoto 12 6 44 0

30. RS10.2 Kebbi 44 2 37 0

31. RS10.3 Zamfara 207 134 119 0

32. RS11.1 Osun 196 63 252 0

33. RS11.2 Ondo 62 26 58 0

34. RS11.3 Oyo 50 24 52 0

35. RS12.1 Bauchi 0 1 10 0

36. RS12.2 Borno 0 0 0 0

37. RS12.3 Yobe 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 4,346 2,204 2,898 0

Table 51: Road Safety Club Activities
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Chart 33: Road Safety Club Activities 
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S/N COMMAND STRENGTH REMARKS

1. RS1.1 Kaduna 679

2. RS1.2 Kano 479

3. RS1.3 Katsina 200

4. RS1.4 Jigawa 102

5. RS2.1 Lagos 1794 One (1) Death

6. RS2.2 Ogun 507

7. RS3.1 Adamawa 102

8. RS3.2 Gombe 199

9. RS3.3 Taraba 59

10. RS4.1 Plateau 429

11. RS4.2 Benue 462

12. RS4.3 Nassarawa 437

13. RS5.1 Edo 621

14. RS5.2 Delta 824

15. RS5.3 Anambra 732

16. RS6.1 Rivers 731

17. RS6.2 C/Rivers 795

18. RS6.3A/Ibom 345

19. RS6.4 Bayelsa 169

20. RS7.1 FCT 670

21. RS7.2 Niger 398

22. RS8.1 Kwara 432

23. RS8.2 Ekiti 375

24. RS8.3 Kogi 391

25. RS9.1 Enugu 386

26. RS.9.2 Ebonyi 147

27. RS9.3 Abia 236

28. RS9.4 Imo 274

29. RS10.1 Sokoto 145

30. RS10.2 Kebbi 208

31. RS10.3 Zamfara 187 One (1) Death

32. RS11.1 Osun 1,009

33. RS11.2 Ondo 1196

34. RS11.3 Oyo 1025

35. RS12.1 Bauchi 320

36. RS12.2 Borno 182 One (1) Death

37. RS12.3 Yobe 373

TOTAL 17620

Table 52: Special Marshals Strength From Field Commands
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Chart 34: Special Marshal Strength on State Basis
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Technical Services and Special Duties

Table 17: Report On Issuance of ID Cards 
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S/N DATA ANALYSIS OF ID CARDS PRODUCED AND FORWARDED FIGURE 

1. No of Regular Marshals’ ID cards produced  and forwarded to CIO 

for issuance to concerned staff

1,061

2. No of bio-data of Special Marshals forwarded for ID cards 

production.

1,620

3. SMP ID cards produced and forwarded to Special Marshals Zonal 

Co-ordinators through SMP Department for proper issuance to 

bona-fide owner. 

465

RSHQ/ZONE TOTAL No. OF 

COMMANDS/ 

DEPTS AND 

CORPS OFFICES

No. OF 

REPORT 

RECEIVED 

ON 

DURBAR

% OF DURBAR 

HELD IN 1ST

QUARTER 2016.

REMARKS

The total number of 

Commands/ 

Departments and 

Corps offices in 

FRSC is 281.

The total number of 

Durbar held in the   

1ST Quarter is 179 

representing 64%.

RSHQ 20 4 20%

ZONE RS1 30 15 50%

ZONE RS2 26 24 92%

ZONE RS3 13 11 85%

ZONE RS4 20 9 45%

ZONE RS5 27 20 74%

ZONE RS6 20 15 75%

ZONE RS7 27 20 74%

ZONE RS8 22 12 54%

ZONE RS9 23 11 48%

ZONE RS10 13 7 54%

ZONE RS11 25 18 72%

ZONE RS12 15 13 86%

TOTAL 281 179 64%

Table 18: Report On Durbar
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Table 19: Report On Identified Challenges From FRSC Formations 

Table 20: Comparison Of Technical Challenges 

S/N TECHNICAL CHALLENGES IDENTIFIED FIGURE

1 No of technical challenges identified 96

2 No of technical challenges forwarded to CM 96

3 No of technical challenges approved by CM 0

S/N Technical Challenges Data 4th Quarter, 

2015

1st

Quarter, 

2016

Difference

1 No of technical challenges identified 45 96 51

2 No of technical challenges forwarded to 

CM

45 96 51

3 No of technical challenges approved by 

CM

15 0 15
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Table 5: Comparative Analysis Of November/December 2014
Training, Standards and Certification

S/N STATES FREQUENCY

1. KADUNA 13

2. KANO 8

3. KATSINA 38

4. JIGAWA 38

5. LAGOS 70

6. OGUN 29

7. ADAMAWA 0

8. GOMBE 12

9. TARABA 45

10. PLATEAU 49

11. BENUE 137

12. NASARAWA 50

13. EDO 31

14. DELTA 0

15 ANAMBRA 17

16. RIVERS 35

17. C/RIVER 48

18. A/IBOM 7

19. BAYELSA 84

20. FCT 33

21. NIGER 191

22. KWARA 40

23. EKITI 200

24. KOGI 50

25. ENUGU 51

26 EBONYI 2

27 ABIA 24

28. IMO 10

29. SOKOTO 0

30. KEBBI 2

31. ZAMFARA 54

32. OSUN 31

33. ONDO 36

34. OYO 23

35. BAUCHI 152

36 BORNO 52

37 YOBE 3

TOTAL 1665

Table 36: Number of Graduands From Driving Schools
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S/NO STATE
NO OF SCHOOL 

REGISTERED

NO OF SCHOOL 

CERTIFIED

NO OF SCHOOL YET 

TO CERTIFIED 

1 ABIA 33 24 9

2 ADAMAWA 7 6 1

3 AkWA IBOM 23 18 5

4 ANAMBRA 34 20 14

5 BAUCHI 3 2 1

6 BAYELSA 11 4 7

7 BENUE 19 10 9

8 BORNO 4 3 1

9 CROSS RIVER 23 15 8

10 DELTA 55 32 23

11 EBONYI 10 4 6

12 EDO 43 24 19

13 EKITI 16 8 8

14 ENUGU 33 9 24

15 FCT 86 34 52

16 GOMBE 7 5 2

17 IMO 27 14 13

18 JIGAWA 4 1 3

19 KADUNA 30 20 10

20 KANO 14 10 4

21 KASTINA 5 4 1

22 KEBBI 5 2 3

23 KOGI 6 4 2

24 KWARA 12 9 3

25 LAGOS 246 136 110

26 NASSARAWA 23 13 10

27 NIGER 17 14 3

28 OGUN 37 21 16

29 ONDO 32 18 14

30 OSUN 25 13 12

31 OYO 57 31 26

32 PLATEAU 8 7 1

33 RIVERS 78 43 35

34 SOKOTO 4 2 2

35 TARABA 9 4 5

36 YOBE 3 3 0

37 ZAMFARA 2 1 1

TOTAL 1051 588 463

Table 37: No Of Driving Schools Certified 

THE FOLLOWING NUMBER OF DRIVING SCHOOLS WERE DECERTIFIED SCHOOLS

Delta: 3

Niger: 1

Imo: 1
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Table 38: Number Of Schools Registered/Not Certified

No. OF STAFF ON SPONSORSHIP (LOCAL/FOREIGN)
The number of staff on sponsorship Local = 50
The number of staff on sponsorship Foreign = Nil

SUMMARY ANALYSIS
No of Driving School Registered……………..             24
No of Driving School Certified …………………           583
No of Drivers Trained ………………………………             379
No of Graduates from Driving School …..             1544
No of Staff on Sponsorship (local/Foreign)         50

S/N STATE NUMBER OF SCHOOLS

1 KADUNA 1

2 KANO 2

3 JIGAWA 2

4 LAGOS 5

5 FCT 2

6 RIVERS 3

7 PLATEAU 2

8 EKITI 1

9 ADAMAWA 1

10 NASARAWA 2

11 OYO 2

12 DELTA 1

13 ONDO 1

TOTAL 25

S/N COMMANDS FREQUENCY

1. RSHQ 47

2. FIELD COMMANDS 326

TOTAL 379

Table 39: No. of Drivers Trained By FRSC
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Corps Safety Engineering 

Table 53: Six Death (6DT) Accident Investigated

6DT For 1st

Quarter 2015
6DT For 2nd

Quarter 2016

14 17

6DT For 1st Quarter 2015 6DT For 2nd  Quarter 2016 

Series1 14 17
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Federal Road Safety Corps, Nigeria:
ISO 9001 QMS Certified Law Enforcement Agency in Africa.

FRSC WEBSITE : www.frsc.gov.ng 

E-mail: info@frsc.gov.ng

Twitter handle: @FRSCNigeria

122 - TOLL FREE

08056294007 SERVICOM Nodal Officer  

08056799857 – Complaint Desk

mailto:info@frsc.gov.ng

